

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Court of Appeals*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
MICHAEL D. BERRY
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Pkwy.
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kklukowski@firstliberty.org

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
Counsel of Record
JAMES R. CONDE
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th St. NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
gustafson@boydengrayassociates.com

Counsel for Petitioners

HERBERT G. GREY
4800 SW Griffith Dr.
Suite 320
Beaverton, OR 97005
(503) 641-4908
Herb@greylaw.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. This Case Squarely Presents The Constitutional Questions This Court Could Not Resolve In <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i>	16
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Compelled Speech Jurisprudence.	17
III. Courts Are Divided About The Test For Determining Whether Commercial Art Is Protected By The First Amendment.	20
IV. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Expressive Conduct Jurisprudence.....	26
V. This Court Should Reconsider <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i>	30
VI. Courts Are Divided About The Standard For Evaluating Hybrid Rights Claims.....	31
VII. This Case Presents a Recurring Question of National Importance.....	34

CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A Order Denying Review in the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon (June 21, 2018)	App. 1
APPENDIX B Opinion in the Court of Appeals of the State of Oregon (December 28, 2017)	App. 3
APPENDIX C Appellate Judgment in the Court of Appeals of the State of Oregon (July 31, 2018)	App. 88
APPENDIX D Final Order Before the Commissioner of the Bureau of Labor and Industries of the State of Oregon (July 3, 2015)	App. 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	22, 25
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	32, 33
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	31
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	25
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	11, 21, 22
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	22
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	33

<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	22, 26
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	18, 22, 26
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944).....	32, 33
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18, 19, 21, 25
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	23

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	20, 25
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	32, 33
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	11, 22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Lam</i> , 995 N.E.2d 128 (N.Y. 2013).....	23
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	25
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	11, 21, 27, 28
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	21, 27, 28, 30

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 11, 21, 27, 28, 30

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v.
Vill. of Stratton, 240 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2001).....33

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....15, 18

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....18, 28

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12571

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403.....*passim*

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.409.....7

Other Authorities

Ephesians4

Leviticus6, 13, 29
